RECEIVED

a PPL company

JAN 07 2019

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

January 7, 2019

Louisville Gas and Electric Company

State Regulation and Rates 220 West Main Street PO Box 32010 Louisville, Kentucky 40232 www.lge-ku.com

Rick E. Lovekamp Manager Regulatory Strategy/Policy T 502-627-3780 rick.lovekamp@lge-ku.com

RE: Application of Louisville Gas and Electric Company for an Order Approving the Establishment of a Regulatory Asset Case No. 2019-00017

Dear Ms. Pinson:

Pursuant to the Commission's Order dated December 12, 2016, in *In the Matter of:* Application of Kentucky Power Company for an Order Approving Accounting Practices to Establish Regulatory Assets and Liabilities Related to the Extraordinary Expenses Occurred by Kentucky Power Company in Connection with the Two 2015 Major Storm Events, Case No 2016-00180, Louisville Gas and Electric Company ("LG&E") is hereby providing notice of the establishment of a new regulatory asset related to a major storm event that occurred during the fourth quarter of 2018.

Beginning on November 14, 2018, an ice storm blanketed portions of the LG&E and Kentucky Utilities Company service territories. The storm's conditions caused widespread damage across the system, taking down approximately 2,000 wires, damaging poles and other equipment, and causing approximately 150,000 customers to lose power.

Enclosed please find and accept a notice of election of use of electronic filing procedures in accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8. LG&E intends to file on or after January 11, 2019, an application requesting approval to establish a regulatory asset to account for the expenses incurred to repair damage and restore service to their customers caused by the ice storm in November 2018.

Gwen R. Pinson January 7, 2019

Please contact me should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Rick E. Lovekamp

NOTICE OF ELECTION OF USE OF ELECTRONIC FILING PROCEDURES

JAN 07 2019

(Complete All Shaded Areas and Check Applicable Boxes)

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

		ance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, Louisville Gifle an application for establishment of regulator			e of its
		CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR O	e electronic filing procedures set forth in that		
				Ü	
Lo	uisv	rille Gas and Electric Company further	states that:		
-					
1.		requests that the Public Service Commission plication and advise it of that number as soon as		Yes	No
2.	It or its authorized representatives have registered with the Public Service Commission and are authorized to make electronic filings with the Public Service Commission;				
3.	Neither it nor its authorized representatives have registered with the Public Service Commission for authorization to make electronic filings but will do so no later than seven days before the date of its filing of its application for rate adjustment;				X
4.	It c	or its authorized agents possess the facilities to r	eceive electronic transmissions;	X	
5. The following persons are authorized to make filings on its behalf and to receive electrice of Public Service Commission orders and any pleadings filed by any party Public Service Commission Staff:					
		Name	Electronic Mail Address		
		Robert M. Conroy	robert.conroy@lge-ku.com		
		Allyson K. Sturgeon	allyson.sturgeon@lge-ku.com		
		Kendrick R. Riggs	kendrick.riggs@skofirm.com		
6.	for	and its authorized representatives listed above in electronic filing set forth in 807 KAR 5:001 and less the Public Service Commission directs other	d will fully comply with those procedures	X	
		<u>Sig</u>	ned Rick & Contar	7	
			Name: Rick E. Lovekamp Manager Regulatory Strategy/Re	liav	
			Title: Manager Regulatory Strategy/Po	iicy	
			Address: 220 West Main Street Louisville, KY 40202		
			Telephone Number: 502-627-3780		